<u>COURT NO. 3</u> <u>ITEM NO. 16</u>

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 29368-29369 OF 2014
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Smt. Ramakka & Ors.

...Petitioners

-Versus-

Smt. Thanamma (D) by Lrs.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05.12.2014 with an Office Report dated 04.12.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Mr. Shakil Ahmad Syed, learned counsel, has appeared and submitted that he has instructions to appear in the matter on behalf of Respondent Nos. 3, 10, 12 and shall file Vakalatnama within one week.

He is permitted to do so.

Counter Affidavit be filed within four weeks.

Rejoinder Affidavit, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

In the meantime, final decree shall not be passed in FDP No. 133 of 2014 pending before the City Civil Judge, Bangalore. The learned counsel on either side have submitted that the parties are closely related to each other and they would explore the possibility of resolving the dispute among them if the matter is referred to a Mediation Centre.

Accordingly, we refer the matter to Bangalore Mediation Centre, Bangalore, Karnataka, to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement of the dispute between the parties.

The said mediation centre shall issue notice to the concerned parties so that the mediation can commence as soon as possible.

The Incharge, Bangalore Mediation Centre, after making an endeavour for amicable resolution of the disputes, shall submit a report to this Court within a fortnight after the mediation is over.

List on 02.02.2015."

-2-

It is submitted for the information to the Hon'ble Court that Mr. Shakil Ahmad Syed, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 3, 10 and 12 in SLP(C) No. 29368 of 2014, and in respect of Respondent No. 2 in SLP(C) No. 29369 of 2014 who is Respondent No. 12 in SLP(C) No. 29368 of 2014.

It is further submitted that no counter affidavit has been filed by representing respondents. Hence, no rejoinder affidavit filed.

It is further submitted that no further documents have been filed by Counsel for the Petitioner, so far.

It is lastly submitted that no report has been received from Mediation Centre, Bangalore, so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete in respect of Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 7, 8 and 11 in SLP(C) No. 29368 of 2014 and on Respondent Nos. 4 and 5 in SLP(C) No. 29369 of 2014.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 30th day of January, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mrs. Kanchan Kaur Dhodi, Advocate D-78, Defence Colony, New Delhi - 110024

Mr. Joseph Aristotle S., Advocate 104, Supreme Enclave, Mayur Phase – I New Delhi – 110091

Mr. Anup Jain, Advocate E-306, East of Kailash, New Delhi

Mr. Shakil Ahmad Syed, Advocate 201, M.C. Setalvad Block, Supreme Court

-kzd

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR